

No. 18-525

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FORT BEND COUNTY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LOIS M. DAVIS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL  
FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

SHERRILYN A. IFILL  
*Director-Counsel*

JANAI S. NELSON

SAMUEL SPITAL \*

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

40 Rector St., 5th Floor

New York, NY 10006

(212) 965-2200

sspital@naacpldf.org

KERREL MURRAY

SPARKY ABRAHAM

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

700 14th St., NW Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
NAACP Legal Defense &  
Educational Fund, Inc.*

April 3, 2019

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. ACCESS TO A ROBUST PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION IS INTEGRAL TO TITLE VII'S EFFECTUATION.....	3
A. Congress Fashioned the Private Right of Action as a Primary Mechanism for Compelling Compliance with Title VII.....	3
B. The History, Purpose, and Role of Title VII's Private Attorneys General Confirm that Presuit Filing Requirements Are Not Jurisdictional .....	10
II. RELATED TITLE VII PROVISIONS CONFIRM THAT THE CHARGE-FILING REQUIREMENT IS NONJURISDICTIONAL.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
III. CONSIDERATIONS OF JUDICIAL EFFICIENCY AND FAIRNESS INDICATE THAT THE CHARGE-FILING REQUIREMENT IS NOT JURISDICTIONAL. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)CASES

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	1
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	1
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castner v. Colo. Springs Cablevision</i> , 979 F.2d 1417 (10th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Doe v. Oberweis Dairy</i> , 456 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981).....	9
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	2, 5
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982).....	13
<i>Forehand v. Fla. State Hosp. at Chattahoochee</i> , 89 F.3d 1562 (11th Cir. 1996).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Nw., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Gooding v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 354 (3d. Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	1
<i>Harris v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 768 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1985).....	15, 16
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	17, 18
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	15
<i>Huri v. Office of the Chief Judge of the</i> <i>Circuit Court of Cook Cty.</i> , 804 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Jones v. Am. State Bank</i> , 857 F.2d 494 (8th Cir. 1988).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	6
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	18
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	1
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	17
<i>Martinez-Rivera v. Puerto Rico</i> , 812 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	15, 16
<i>N.Y. Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 447 U.S. 54 (1980).....	5
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	1
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	8
<i>Perdue v. Roy Stone Transfer Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 1091 (4th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Pietras v. Bd. of Fire Comm'rs of Farmingville Fire Dist.</i> , 180 F.3d 468 (2d. Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	1
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	14, 18
<i>Rivers v. Barberton Bd. of Educ.</i> , 143 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 1998).....	15, 16
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	21
<i>Surrell v. Cal. Water Serv. Co.</i> , 518 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	1
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	3, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

<i>United States v. Spaulding</i> , 802 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Williams v. WMATA</i> , 721 F.2d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Worth v. Tyler</i> , 276 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Yellow Freight System, Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990).....	6
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES & ACTS**

42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000e-5(f)(1) .....	7, 15, 16
§ 2000e-5(f)(3) .....	16, 17
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (1964).....	6, 7
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (1972).....	7



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

**PAGE(S)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Amy Myrick et. al., <i>Race and Representation: Racial Disparities in Legal Representation for Employment Civil Rights Plaintiffs</i> , 15 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 705 (2012).....	11
Berta E. Hernandez, <i>Title VII v. Seniority: The Supreme Court Giveth and the Supreme Court Taketh Away</i> , 35 Am. U. L. Rev. 339 (1986) .....	2
Eric Foner, <i>Remarks at the Conference on the Second Founding November 14, 2008</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1289 (2009).....	4
Francis J. Vaas, <i>Title VII: Legislative History</i> , 7 B.C. L. Rev. 431 .....	6
Herbert Hill, <i>The Equal Employment Opportunity Acts of 1964 and 1972: A Critical Analysis of the Legislative History and Administration of the Law</i> .....	8-9
Jack Greenberg, <i>Crusaders in the Courts</i> (1994).....	1, 2, 6
Jack M. Balkin, <i>The Reconstruction Power</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1801 (2010).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

**PAGE(S)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

II Linderman et al., <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (5th ed. 2012) .....	12, 16
Sean Farhang, <i>Congressional Mobilization of Private Litigants: Evidence from the Civil Rights Act of 1991</i> , 6 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 1 (2009).....	9
Sean Farhang, <i>The Political Development of Job Discrimination Litigation, 1963– 1976</i> , 23 Stud. Am. Pol. Dev. 23 (2009).....	5, 6, 9
Stephanie Bornstein, <i>Rights in Recession: Toward Administrative Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 33 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 119 (2014).....	5, 6, 7, 9
Susan D. Carle, <i>A Social Movement History of Title VII Disparate Impact Analysis</i> , 63 Fla. L. Rev. 251 (2011).....	4
Susan D. Carle, <i>How Myth-Busting About the Historical Goals of Civil Rights Activism Can Illuminate Future Paths</i> , 7 Stan. J. Civ. Rts. & Civ. Liberties 167 (2011).....	4
